

No. 11-262

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VIRGIL D. “GUS” REICHLE, JR.,  
DAN DOYLE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
DAVID A. LANE\*  
LAUREN L. FONTANA  
SARAH M. MORRIS  
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP  
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 571-1000  
dlane@kln-law.com

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1    |
| I. Decision Below and Facts.....  | 1    |
| II. Analysis Below .....  | 3    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 7    |
| I. A Lack of Probable Cause Should Not be<br>an Element of a First Amendment Retal-<br>iatory Arrest Lawsuit .....  | 7    |
| II. The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity<br>Provides Adequate Protection for the Se-<br>cret Service Agents in this Case and it<br>Should Neither be Converted into Abso-<br>lute Immunity Generally nor Should<br>Qualified Immunity Shield the Agents in<br>this Case ..... | 7    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| I. <i>Hartman</i> Should Not be Extended .....  | 8    |
| A. Holding in <i>Hartman</i> .....  | 8    |
| B. Split in the Circuits .....  | 9    |
| C. The <i>Mt. Healthy</i> Test Is the Appropriate<br>Standard for Determining a First<br>Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claim....   | 13   |
| D. Impact of Extending <i>Hartman</i> to Re-<br>taliatory Arrests .....   | 15   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| E. Pervasive Police Discretion in Arresting Would Severely Undermine the First Amendment if <i>Hartman</i> Is Extended ..... | 19   |
| II. Qualified Immunity Adequately Protects Secret Service Agents Generally and in this Case Specifically.....                | 31   |
| A. Qualified Immunity Sufficiently Protects Secret Service Agents .....  | 34   |
| B. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because the Law Was Clearly Established .....                          | 37   |
| C. Howards Had a Clearly Established Right to be Free From Retaliatory Arrest in Violation of the First Amendment.....       | 41   |
| D. There Is No Common Law Tradition of Affording Secret Service Agents Absolute Immunity.....                                | 42   |
| E. The Functions of Secret Service Agents Do Not Warrant Absolute Immunity .....   | 46   |
| III. A First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claim Is Cognizable Pursuant to <i>Bivens</i> .....                                | 48   |
| A. This Court Has Indicated that a First Amendment Claim May be Brought Pursuant to <i>Bivens</i> .....                      | 49   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Howards’ Claim Meets the Two-Part Test Set Forth in <i>Wilkie</i> for <i>Bivens</i> Claims..... | 54   |
| C. No Special Factors Counsel Against Allowing a First Amendment <i>Bivens</i> Claim .....         | 55   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 57   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## Cases

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....                          | 35, 38             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....                         | 39, 56             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....                          | 49, 50             |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318<br>(2001).....               | 20, 21, 22         |
| <i>Ayeni v. Mottola</i> , 35 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 1994).....                        | 36, 46             |
| <i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006)....                       | 11, 12             |
| <i>Beilan v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 357 U.S. 399<br>(1958).....                 | 32                 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....                                  | 33                 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....                        | 53                 |
| <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir.<br>2002) .....           | 27                 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....                              | 38                 |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)....                          | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....                                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....                                 | 49, 51, 55         |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478<br>(1978).....                            | 34, 37, 43, 45, 56 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....                                | 33                 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....                                | 48, 50, 54         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Carrasca v. Pomeroy</i> , 313 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 2002) .....                                | 27            |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....                                    | 30            |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....                                     | 22            |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....   | 18, 36        |
| <i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....                             | 21            |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....                                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....   | 52            |
| <i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990) .....                                | 4, 41, 42     |
| <i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....                  | 14            |
| <i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....      | 18            |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....           | 28            |
| <i>Everson v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 407 F. App'x 885 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                      | 12            |
| <i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 27            |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....                             | 30            |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....                      | 18            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nat’list Movement</i> , 505 U.S.<br>123 (1992).....   | 24            |
| <i>Gallella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973)....  | 36, 45, 46    |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....   | 18, 33        |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....  | 29            |
| <i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....  | 20            |
| <i>Gullick v. Ott</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wis.<br>2007).....   | 21, 26        |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....  | 32            |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                              | 22            |
| <i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th<br>Cir. 2011) (cited to cert. app. in brief) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hughes v. City of Guntown</i> , No. 1:04CV386-D-<br>D, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99287 (N.D. Miss.<br>Mar. 23, 2006) ..... | 22            |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....  | 35            |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46<br>(1988).....   | 16            |
| <i>John v. City of El Monte</i> , 515 F.3d 936 (9th Cir.<br>2007).....  | 22            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....              | 32            |
| <i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....      | 24            |
| <i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....                      | 24, 25        |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....                       | 51            |
| <i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....             | 23            |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....                        | 20            |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....         | 29            |
| <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....                     | 50, 51, 54    |
| <i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 644 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....              | 10            |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....                          | 30            |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....          | 33            |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....                       | 29            |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....           | 18, 33        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....   | 44        |
| <i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....  | 32        |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937),<br>overruled on other grounds by <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) ..... | 18        |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....  | 28        |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....  | 5, 30, 31 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....   | 36        |
| <i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....  | 29        |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....  | 19        |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....  | 41        |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....  | 28        |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....  | 16, 18    |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....  | 29        |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....  | 15        |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....  | 33        |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....  | 17        |
| <i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984) .....  | 44        |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....   | 23, 24    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456<br>(1996).....   | 53            |
| <i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....  | 15, 17        |
| <i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....  | 53            |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....  | 28            |
| <i>United States v. Natanel</i> , 938 F.2d 302 (1st Cir.<br>1991) .....   | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184<br>(9th Cir. 2005) .....   | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....   | 32            |
| <i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644<br>(1929), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i><br><i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) ..... | 17            |
| <i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009).....   | 35            |
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....   | 28            |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....  | 53            |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....  | 5, 25, 26     |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871<br>(8th Cir. 2007) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....   | 39, 40        |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....   | 26, 53        |
| <i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....  | 48            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. I.....     | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V.....     | 50, 52, 53    |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VIII ..... | 50            |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....   | 16, 26, 27    |

## STATUTES

|                        |               |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... | 3, 31         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... | 29            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... | <i>passim</i> |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Brandt J. Goldstein, <i>Panhandlers at Yale: A Case Study in the Limits of Law</i> , 27 IND. L. REV. 295 (1993).....   | 23 |
| David A. Harris, <i>The Reality of Racial Disparity in Criminal Justice: The Significance of Data Collection</i> , LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS., 71 (Summer 2003).....    | 21 |
| Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 551 (1997)..... | 23 |
| Dep't Homeland Sec., M.D. No. 0415 (Sept. 26, 2005) .....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Egon Bittner, <i>The Police on Skid-Row: A Study of Peace Keeping</i> , 32 AM. SOC. REV. 699 (1967).....   | 23   |
| Ian Weinstein, <i>Regulating the Market for Snitches</i> , 47 BUFF. L. REV. 563 (1999).....  | 23   |
| J. Beale, <i>Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (1899).....  | 20   |
| JAMES Q. WILSON, VARIETIES OF POLICE BEHAVIOR (1968).....  | 23   |
| John Koerner, <i>Between Healthy and Hartman: Probable Cause in Retaliatory Arrest Cases</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 755 (2009).....  | 6    |
| Joseph Goldstein, <i>Police Discretion Not to Invoke the Criminal Process: Low-Visibility Decisions in the Administration of Justice</i> , 69 YALE L.J. 543 (1960) ..... | 1    |
| Kirk Johnson, <i>2006 incident involving Cheney leads to internal strife in Secret Service</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 18, 2008, at A1.....                                   | 1    |
| Linda G. Mills, <i>Killing Her Softly: Intimate Abuse and the Violence of State Intervention</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 550 (1999).....                                     | 23   |
| Mark A. Edwards, <i>Law and the Parameters of Acceptable Deviance</i> , 97 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 49 (Fall 2006) .....  | 21   |
| Mary McCarthy, <i>The Vita Activa</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Oct. 18 1958).....   | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Ordering (and Order in) the City</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2004) .....  | 23   |
| Sam Stein, <i>Gingrich Says He Would Arrest Judges With Capitol Police Or U.S. Marshals</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Dec. 18, 2011, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/12/18/gingrich-judges_n_1156405.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/12/18/gingrich-judges_n_1156405.html</a> (last visited Feb. 4, 2012) ..... | 22   |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 49, at 314 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....  | 15   |
